SECTION XI

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA COURT NO. 2 CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

LISTED ON: 23.02.2016

ITEM NO.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 20009, 28100, 26006, 17342 & 28963 of 2015

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

MAYO INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCE & ANR.

...PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

...RESPONDENT(S)

OFFICE REPORT

The Special Leave Petition(C) Nos. 17342 & 20009 of 2015 above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.12.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

> "Released from part-heard. Tag with Civil Appeal No. 8815 of 2015."

SLP(C) NO. 20009 OF 2015

It is submitted that there are two respondents. Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 (MCI) and Counter Affidavit. The same has been included in the Paper Books. No appearance has been filed so far in respect of Respondent No. 1 though served through Dasti Service.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed Additional Documents in view of the Courts order dated 31.07.2015 so far.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) NO. 17342 OF 2015

It is submitted that there are three respondents. Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Advocate has filed Caveat and Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete in respect of Respondent Nos. 2 & 3.

SLP(C) NOS. 26006, 28100 & 28963 OF 2015

The matter above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.02.2016 with an office report dated 15.02.2016 (Copy enclosed), when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"C.A.Nos.8815, 8808-8809, 8816 & 6721-6722 of 2015, SLP(C)
Nos. 28100, 28713, 28963 & 28351 of 2015, I.A.Nos.2-3/2015 in
C.A.No.9336/2015 and SLP(C)Nos.30742 & 31535 of 2015:
As requested, list the matters on 18th February, 2016.

WP.(C)Nos.447 & 432 of 2015:

The writ petitions are disposed of as withdrawn in terms of signed order.

SLP(C)No.26006/2015:

Taken on board. List along with C.A.No.8815/2015."

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Neeraj Shekhar., Advocate Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

S1